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11 s ,lot very often that the nations number one passer 
is in danger of losing his starting assignment ujiilc still lead- 
ing tin- nation, but that's exactly the situation at the Uni- 
versity of Washington. 

JOHNNY CliKKBKlMi 
'I'«hi .Many <fuart<rt»u<kw 

yuartcruack Mindy Leder- 

nian, who lias completed 33 

passes for .VX) yards in two 

panics so far this year, is cur- 

rently engaged in a red-hot 
battle with Sophomore Hob 
Cox for the starting 'pot. Cox, 
who was a sensation as a 

freshman last year, alternat- 
ed with Ledcrman last week- 
end against Michigan and di- 
rected the only sustained 
drive that the Huskies put on 

all afternoon. 
Cox hasn't run up the im- 

pressive completion and yard- 
age totals that Ledcrman has, 

J but lie hasn't yet had the op- 

^ portunity or the experience 
that Ledcrman received last 

J year on the varsity. Ledcrman 
"ill probably start against 
Oregon State Saturday in 

J ortland, but tlie* Washington coaches plan to alternate the 
two throughout the game, just as they did against Michigan. 

Coach Johnny .Chcrberg feels that the two rpiarterbacks 
call for a different type of ball game,, and that the change in 
style from one signal-caller to another tends to make the 
job tougher for the opponent’s defense. No matter who Cher- 
berg decides to start, it’s a decision any other coach in the 
conference would love to have to make. 

Helms Taps 
Bill Hayward 

Colonel Bill Hayward, who 
coached track at Oregon for 44 

years, ha* been named to the 
Helm* Foundation track-and- 
field Hall of Fame. The Helm* 
committee made the announce- 

ment from Los Angeles Wednes- 

day. 
Hayward, who died in 1947 end 

was known as the dean of Amer- 
ican track-and-field coaches, 
started hi* coaching career at 
California and coached at Pa- 
cific and Albany college. He came 
to Oregon as track coach and 
trainer In 1904 but eventually 
coached all major sports. 

Nlar Maker 
A member of six Olympic 

coaching staffs. Hayward de- 
veloped a number of track stars 
at Oregon. Among others were 
Paul Starr and Carson Shoe- 
make, sprinters; Ralph Hill, 
mile; Mack Robinson, broad jump 
and hurdles; and Bobby Parke 
and Boyd Brown, javelin. 

Others elected to the Helms 
Hall of Fame were Harold Davis, 
former sprint champ; Harrison 
Dillard, Olympic hurdle and 
sprint champion; Louis Gregory, 
distance runner; Robert A. Fet- 
zer, former North Carolina direc- 
tor of athletics; and Earle C. 
Hayes, athlete and coach at Indi- 
ana university. 

Athletic Managers 
Meet at 4 Today 

A meeting of house athletic 
managers will be held today at 
4 p.m. in the physical education 
building. 

The managers will hold a dis- 
cussion of touch football rules, 
and will decide whether or not 
to include wrestling in the fall 
intramural program. 

Paul Ft. Washke, intramural 
director, has also announced that 
the intramural football schedule 
probably can be distributed at 
that time. 

Campus Calendar 
11:30 Journ Fac 110 SU 
Noon Phi Theta Ups 111 SU 

Speech Staff 112 SU 
R.E. VVk Exec 319 SU 
WRA Gei ) Snprch 

4:00 Aably Comm 337 SU 
6:00 Alpine Cl 334 SU 

PCC Clubs Set 
For Weekend 
Of Kings-Xers 

Only one Pacific Coast, confer- 
ence football game is scheduled 
thi« weekend as the other seven 
tearna. in the league all meet in- 
tersectional opponents. 

Oregon State, which beat Ida- 1 

i ho in the Beavers’ opener last 
i Saturday, meets Washington in 
| the lone conference contest. 
I Washington gained a number of 
supporters last week by holding ■ 

Michigan to a tough 14-0 victory. 
InterHCctionals lasted 

In intersections! games, Ore-1 
gon meets Utah at Eugene in a 
battle of two teams who were | 
the victims of upsets last week. 
Utah was massacred 54-20 by an 
underdog Arizona team after 
leading 20-13 at halftime. Illinois 

jlost a 14-12 upset to Penn State 
| while Stanford was upsetting 
[Oregon 18-13. 

The other coast teams also 
[meet Big Ten opponents this 
weekend. USC, conqueror of. 
Pittsburgh, meets Northwestern 
at Evanston. Northwestern 
opened last week with a win i 

over Iowa State. California moves 
into the Midwest to meet Ohio 
State at Columbus. Cal massa- 
cred San Jose State last week 
while Ohio State was taking a 

Big Ten contest from Indiana. 
1'CLA Plays Mart land 

In one of the bigger games jn 
the nation this week. UCLA* 
meets Maryland Friday night in 
Los Angeles. Both teams are un- 
defeated with UCLA beating' 
Kansas and Maryland being idle 
last week. 

Washington State, 18-0 victor i 
over College of Pacific last week, 
finds the opposition a lot tougher 
this weekend when it plays Texas 
at Austin. Texas will be trying 
to bounce back irom last week s 
loss tc Notre Dame. 

In the other game on the coast. 
Idaho plays San Jose State at 
Moscow’ as both teams nurse I 
their bruises from last week. 

Sports Staff 
Desk Editor: Buzz Nelson; 

Staff: Gordon Rice, Chuck Mich- ! 
elmore. 
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CUSTOM DUO 
After Shave Lotion and *•> ot p| 
Shaving Bowl. ti 

rw 
u* 

tax 

CUSTOM TRIO 
After Shave Lotion, Shaving 
Bow! and choice of Talcum 
or Cologne. 

n 
$4.00 p'« 

re 

PARAGON TRIO 
After Shave Lotion, Talcum da 7c plus and Cologne. 

After 
choice 
Jogne. 

PARAGON DUO 
Shave Lex. on wilh 
of Talcum oj Co- J2 5Q plu» 

M* GOOD 
GROOMING 
ESSENTIALS 

gTREAMLINED sure- 

grip containers, tai- 
lored to lit a man's hand 

supercharged with 

masculine appeal... dis- 

tinctively burgundy and 

gold packaged. 

Ducks Pace 
Total Offense 

LOS ANCELES-(Special )-The 
Oregon Webfoota lead a rpiartet. 
ot sharp-passing Pacific Coast 
Conference teams while UCLA 
has an overwhelming margin 
with its running attack, statis- 
tics from the Pacific Coast con- 
ference commissioner’s office dis- 
closed today. 

Stanford won the team pass- 
ing title in 1953 with an aver- 

age of 179.5 yards per game and 
after two weekends of play this 
season, four teams have exceeded 
that average. Oregon’s 257-yard 
average leads the pack, the 
Ducks having scored five touch- 
downs on 32 completions in 57 
aerials. Oregon is followed by 
Washington with 210.5, Southern 
California with 201, and Califor- 
nia with 183. 

UCLA has a 312.5 yard aver- 

age on the ground followed by 
California with 189.5, and Wash- 
ington State with 182.5. Oregon 
is the total offense leader with 
a 401 yard average, followed by 
California with 372.5 and South- 
ern California with 372. 

UCLA also dominated the rush- 
ing defense department, allow- 
ing foes only 85 yards per out- 
ing on the ground. Oregon State 
has given up only 42 yards on 

passing and leads in total defense 
with a 142 yard mark, but has 
played only one game. 

UCLA has the best punting 
mark, 42.7 yards: best punt re- 
turn average, 22.*, and best kick- 
off return average, 26, while 
Southern California has inter- 
cepted the most passes, 7, with 
a total return of 82 yards. 

Statistics: 

Standings through Sept. 25 
Rush Offense 
IK.I.A 
California 
WSC 
Southern Cal 
Stanford 
Ortaun 
Orrjfon State 
Hahn 
Wa»hingttjii ... 

TCB YG YL Net 
94 t,49 24 625 

4.14 
292 
371 
338 
368 
168 
298 
24.3 

81 
85 
85 
77 
81 
47 
76 
66 

55 
a? 
29 
47 
80 
47 
58 
66 

379 
365 
342 
29) 
288 
121 
240 
177 

Avg. 
312.5 
189.5 
182.5 
171.0 
145.5 
144.0 
121.0 
120.0 
88.5 

Past Offense PA PC PI Yd* 
Oregon 57 32 I 
Washington 72 3 2 
Southern Cal 33 
California 
Ore State 
Stanford 
WSC 
170 .A 
Idaho 

17 
45 2! 1 
25 10 1 

514 
421 
402 
266 
164 

39 17 1 234 
.42 18 4 161 

24 9 
36 12 

111 
79 

Pet. Avg Trl 
.561 257.0 5 
.459 210.5 1 
.515 201.0 5 
.689 183.0 3 
.400 164.0 

170 1 
80.5 1 
55.5 1 
39.5 

.4.36 

.429 

.375 

.3.33 

Toral Offense 
Oregon 
California 
Southern Cal 
C'CCA 
Washington 

on State. Oregoi 
WSC 
Stanford 
Idaho 

Plays Rush Pass Total 
138 288 514 802 

.126 379 366 745 
118 342 402 744 
118 625 111 
138 177 421 

72 121 164 285 
127 365 161 526 
116 29! 234 525 

.112 240 79 

736 
598 

319 

Avg 
401.0 
372.5 
372.0 
36.3.0 
299.0 
285.0 
263.0 
262.5 
159.5 

Ruth Defense 
UCLA 
Oregon State 
fdaho _.. 

WSC 
Washington 
Oreiron 
Calif orma 
Southern Cal 
Stanford 

TCB YG YL Net 
79 247 77 170 
27 142 42 100 
86 309 86 223 

....SO 328 88 240 
97 380 112 268 
78 323 46 277 

.77 3 5 1 64 287 
86 338 45 293 
79 370 76 294 

Avg. 
85.0 

100.0 
111.5 
120.0 
1.14.0 
138.5 
143.5 
146.5 
147.0 

Tonight and every Thursday! 
u Duck Featsr 

A TV Show Featuring Our 
Oregon U. Coaches and Players! 

Thursday at 6:45—KVAL 
Sponsored by 

Fennell's Men's Wear 
On the Campus 

Only at... 
FORD'S DRIVE IN 

BURGERS 

BABY BURGER 
With Relish, Onions, Lettuce 

(In Basket, 35c) 

GIANT BURGER 
With Relish, Onions, Lettuce 

(In Basket, 45c) 

FORD'S DELUXE 
With Relish, Lettuce, Onions, 

Tomatoes, Pickles, Mayonnaise 
(Basket, Fries, & Salad, 60c) 

IT'S 

Ford's Drive In 
Hiway 99 South—Right Close to Campus 


